monitoring of Beneficiary Accounts. 

Based on the findings, the Director of FIU-India found the Bank in breach of its obligations under
Chapter IV of PMLA. After considering the Bank's written and oral submissions, FIU-India
substantiated the charges and imposed a fine of INR 54,900,000 (Rupees Fifty-Four Million Nine
Hundred Thousand Only) on the Bank for the identified violations.

The Prevention of Money Laundering Act (PMLA) mandates FIU-India
to issue notices of non-compliance to reporting entities (REs) that
fail to fulfill their statutory obligations. These violations may include

[...]

India without fulfilling its statutory obligations under the PMLA. Consequently,
compliance proceedings were initiated against the RE. Following due process, the
Director of FIU-India, acting under the authority conferred by Section 13 of the PMLA,
imposed a monetary penalty of INR 34,50,000 (Rupees thirty-four lakhs and fifty
thousand) for contraventions of Section 12(1) of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Prevention of Money Laundering (Maintenance of Records) Rules, 2005.

Summary of Compliance action undertaken in FY 2023-24

Number of
Compliance orders
issued

25

Number of cases in